

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

HUS HARI BULJIC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Of Counsel:

DAVID GRAHN
Principal Deputy General Counsel

L. BENJAMIN YOUNG, JR.
Associate General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Agriculture

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SEAN R. BERRY
Acting United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
LINDSEY POWELL
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7226
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5372

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory and Administrative Background.....	2
B. Prior Proceedings.....	4
ARGUMENT:	
Removal Is Unwarranted Because Tyson Was Not Acting Under the Direction of the Federal Government and Has No Colorable Federal Defense.....	7
A. Tyson was not performing a federal function or acting at the direction of the federal government.....	7
B. Tyson also lacks a colorable federal defense.....	19
1. The FMIA does not govern worker safety and does not preempt plaintiffs' claims.....	20
2. The DPA's immunity provision underscores the Act's inapplicability in these circumstances and provides no defense to plaintiffs' claims.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Betzner v. Boeing Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>BP PLC v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 222 (2020) (Mem.)	6
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976)	16, 17
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	23
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926)	15
<i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	6, 20
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 245 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995)	22, 23

<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 738 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 19
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15

Statutes:

Defense Production Act of 1950:

50 U.S.C. § 4501 <i>et seq.</i>	1
50 U.S.C. § 4511	18
50 U.S.C. § 4511(a).....	2
50 U.S.C. § 4512	2
50 U.S.C. § 4531	2, 18
50 U.S.C. § 4532	2, 18
50 U.S.C. § 4533(a)(1)	2
50 U.S.C. § 4557	3, 6, 22

Federal Meat Inspection Act,

21 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	20

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	1
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	1, 7
-----------------------------	------

42 U.S.C. § 5195c(b)(3).....	17,
------------------------------	-----

Regulations:

9 C.F.R. § 416.5(b).....	21
--------------------------	----

9 C.F.R. § 416.5(c).....	21
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020)..... 3

85 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (Apr. 28, 2020)..... 3

HHS, *Biden Administration Announces Historic Manufacturing Collaboration Between Merck and Johnson & Johnson to Expand Production of COVID-19 Vaccines* (Mar. 2, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xsAbp> 18

HHS, *HHS Announces Ventilator Contract with GM Under Defense Production Act* (Apr. 8, 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xsAbQ> 18

Modernization of Swine Slaughter Inspection, 84 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 1, 2019) 20

Matt Noltemeyer, *Trump Meets with Food Company Leaders*, Food Business News (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.foodbusinessnews.net/articles/15621-trump-meets-with-food-company-leaders>..... 11

Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Members of the Coronavirus Task Force Press Briefing (Apr. 7, 2020) 11

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *U.S. Department of Labor’s OSHA and CDC Issue Interim Guidance to Protect Workers in Meatpacking and Processing Industries* (Apr. 26, 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xH4f5>.....23-24
